FORM PTO-1595

1-31-92

thereof.

CFTI-0005; CFTI-0006 and CFTI-00 To The Honorable Commissioner of

06-07-1999



101056573

6.2.99

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

JUNº 2

d the attached original documents or copy

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

PC Phone, Inc.

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)

attached? () YES (X) NO

3. Nature of Conveyance:

(X) Assignment () Merger

() Security Agreement

() Change of Name

() Other:

Execution Date(s): may 17, 1999

Name and address of receiving 5

IEET

Name: CyberFone Technologies,

Street Address: 999 Old Eagle Sch

City: Wayne

State: PA ZIP: 19087

Additional name(s) & address attached? ()YES ()NO

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

A. Patent Application No.(s)

29/033,490

Filed: January 1, 1999

29/034,032 29/034,033 Filed: January 25, 1995 Filed: January 25, 1995 B. Patent No.(s)

Additional numbers attached? () YES (X) NO

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should be mailed:

Name: Michael P. Dunnam, Esq.

Internal Address: WOODCOCK WASHBURN KURTZ

MACKIEWICZ & NORRIS LLP One Liberty Place - 46th Floor

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-7301

Street Address: WOODCOCK WASHBURN KURTZ

MACKIEWICZ & NORRIS LLP

One Liberty Place - 46th Floor

1650 Market Street

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-7301

6. Total number of applications and patents involved:

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):.....\$120.00

(X) Enclosed

() Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account

Number 23-3050

8. Please charge any deficiency or credit any

overpayment to Deposit Account Number 23-3050

REEL: 009995 FRAME: 0394

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Michael P. Dunnam/32,611

Name of Person Signing/Reg. No.

May 26, 1999

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

120.00 OP

/04/1999 NTHAI1

FC:581

00000194 29033490

Assistant Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, PC Phone, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation with an address of 512 Watch Hill Road, Villanova, PA 19085 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), owned the following Letters Patent and Application for Letters Patent:

Design Patent No. D371,345 entitled Computer With Integrated Telephone;

Design Patent No. D371,346 entitled Computer With Integrated Telephone; and

Design Patent No. D372,225 entitled Computer With Integrated Telephone.

WHEREAS, CyberFone Technologies, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation with an address of 999 Old Eagle School Road, Wayne, PA 19087, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), desired to acquire said Letters Patent and Application for Letters Patent and rights to the inventions described therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of all of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, PC Phone, Inc., the undersigned ASSIGNOR, acknowledges that it:

did sell, assign, transfer and convey, effective as of March 9, 1999 unto the above-named ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions described in the above Applications for Letters Patent, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and for all foreign countries; and

does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the above-named ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title and interest in and to the above Applications for Letters Patent and any and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted on said inventions including divisions, reissues and continuations, and all foreign Letters Patent which may be granted on said inventions;

to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made; and ASSIGNOR hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute, whenever requested by the above-named ASSIGNEE all patent applications, assignments, lawful

PATENT REEL: 009995 FRAME: 0395 oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE all the said Applications for Letters Patent hereby assigned; all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNOR.

ASSIGNOR:

PC Phone, Inc.

By: Rocco L. Martino

Title: President

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA:

RECORDED: 06/02/1999

COUNTY OF CHESTER

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this 17th day of 1999, appeared Rocco L. Martino, personally known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument as President of PC Phone, Inc., the corporation herein named, and acknowledged to me that the instrument was the free deed and act of said corporation for the purposes therein set forth and intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that this instrument be recorded.

(NOTARY PUBLIC)

Notarial Seal Elizabeth Touhill, Notary Public East Whiteland Twp., Chester County My Commission Expires Oct. 6, 2001

2